



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION

CRAIG CHARLES RICHARDS,
and **GLORIA JEANNE RICHARDS,**
his wife.

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

**COPE-S-VULCAN, INC.; FORD MOTOR
COMPANY; and THE GOODYEAR TIRE
& RUBBER COMPANY,**

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 546, 2018

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware in
C.A. No.: N16C-04-206 (ASB)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BALICK & BALICK, LLC

Adam Balick, Esq. (ID 2718)
Patrick J. Smith, Esq. (ID 6205)

DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (ID 808)
Ipek K. Medford, Esq. (ID 4110)
Andrew C. Dalton, Esq. (ID 5878)
Michael C. Dalton, Esq. (ID 6272)
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Ford Is Not Subject to a Different Schedule 4

 A. The Superior Court made no “express determination” of final judgment..... 4

 B. Ford’s position undermines every goal fostered by the final judgment rule..... 6

 II. Appellees Fail to Demonstrate that Appellants’ *Prima Facie* Case is Deficient Under Ohio Law 9

 A. Goodyear’s incorrect argument that the Superior Court granted its Motion for Summary Judgment on the merits..... 12

 B. Copes-Vulcan may be differently situated..... 13

 C. Appellees do not address timing contemplated by the Master Trial Scheduling Order. 14

 III. To the Extent Necessary, Appellants should be Permitted to Supplement Their Expert Report..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	10
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Foley v. Washington Gp. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 984 A.2d 123, 2009 WL 3656798 (Del. Nov. 4, 2009) (Table)	7, 8
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Juni)</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017), <i>aff’d on alternate grounds</i> , 2018 WL 6173944 (N.Y. Nov. 27, 2018)	10
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Walls)</i> , 2016 WL 10703199 (Del. Super. June 8, 2016)	11
<i>Kerns v. Hobart Bros. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 1991909 (Ohio Ct. App. May 8, 2008)	9
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 1156 (4 th Cir. 1986)	10, 15
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991)	11
<i>Moses v. Drake</i> , 109 A.3d 562 (Del. 2015)	16
<i>Nutt v. A.C. & S. Co., Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 690 (Del. Super. 1986)	11
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018)	passim
<i>Showell Poultry, Inc. v. Delmarva Poultry Corp.</i> , 146 A.2d 794 (Del. 1958)	5
<i>Terry v. Caputo</i> , 875 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2007)	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASBESTOS–CLAIMS–MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS, 2004 Ohio Laws File 88
(Am. Sub. H.B. 292)10

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 54(b) passim

Ohio Revised Code § 2307.92 1

Ohio Revised Code § 2307.96 passim
